
MANUALE ISTRUZIONI 
CHICCO BALANCE BIKE CROSS

Età: 3-5 anni

LEGGERE PRIMA DELL’USO E CONSERVARE PER RIFERIMENTO FUTURO.

AVVERTENZE
Per la sicurezza del tuo bambino:  ATTENZIONE! 
• Questo giocattolo non è adatto ai bambini con peso corporeo superiore a 25 kg. 
•  Rimuovere eventuali sacchetti in plastica e tutti gli elementi facenti parte della confezione del prodotto ed elimina-

re o conservare fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Rischio di soffocamento.
•  Rischio di soffocamento dovuto ai componenti di piccole dimensioni prima dell’assemblaggio. Richiesto assem-

blaggio da parte di un adulto.
•  Verificare che tutti i componenti e gli elementi di fissaggio siano ben saldi prima di lasciare utilizzare la bicicletta 
al bambino.

• Verificare regolarmente lo stato d’usura ed il fissaggio di viti e bulloni.
• In caso di danneggiamenti visibili non utilizzare il giocattolo e tenerlo fuori dalla portata dei bambini. 
• Utilizzare con la sorveglianza diretta e continua di un adulto
• Utilizzare il giocattolo solo su superfici piane e prive di ostacoli. 
•  Non utilizzare mai vicino a tratti in pendenza, in prossimità di veicoli a motore, strade, piscine, dossi, passi carrai e 

altri luoghi pericolosi.
• Fare indossare sempre le scarpe ben allacciate.
• Consentire l’uso del gioco a un solo bambino alla volta.
•  Il giocattolo deve essere usato con cautela poiché richiede una certa abilità da parte del bambino per evitare 

cadute o collisioni con conseguenti lesioni all’utente o a terze parti. 
• È necessario dare al bambino istruzioni adeguate per uso corretto del giocattolo. 
• Si raccomanda di indossare un dispositivo di protezione (Caschetto-ginocchiere-gomitiere).
• Dopo l’apertura della confezione e prima di utilizzare il presente articolo, areare per almeno 24 ore.
• Seguire attentamente le istruzioni di assemblaggio per evitare errori che potrebbero causare pericoli. 
• L’assemblaggio errato può causare condizioni pericolose per il bambino, come il rischio di caduta.
• Non adatto a bambini di età inferiore a 36 mesi. Piccole parti.

COMPONENTI:

1 Telaio principale con ruota posteriore
2 Forcella anteriore con ruota anteriore
3 Sella
4 Manubrio
5 Copri-fascetta

6 Fascetta in metallo
7 Vite 8 mm x 38 mm (2)
8 Rondella da 8 mm (2)
9 Bullone da 8 mm 
10 Dado da 8 mm

FISSAGGIO DELLA SELLA

1.  Inserire il tubo reggisella nel tubo in basso fino a rag-
giungere almeno il livello contrassegnato della tacca 
di minimo inserimento.

2.  Allineare la sella al telaio della bicicletta e serrare la 
fascetta utilizzando l’apposita chiave

BICICLETTA ASSEMBLATA

Si prega di verificare che tutte le viti e gli elementi di 
fissaggio siano ben serrati prima di lasciare utilizzare 
la bicicletta al bambino. Il giocattolo deve essere uti-
lizzato con prudenza poiché richiede grande abilita in 
modo tale da evitare cadute o collisioni che possano 
causare lesioni all’utilizzatore e a terze parti.

MONTAGGIO DELLA FORCELLA ANTERIORE

1.  Rimuovere la protezione e far scorrere l’asta della forcella 
attraverso il tubo previsto sull’estremità frontale.

INSTALLAZIONE DEL MANUBRIO

1.  Rimuovere la protezione e far scorrere il copri-fascetta lun-
go l’asta del manubrio.

2.  Spingere l’asta del manubrio nell’asta della forcella fino a 
raggiungere almeno il livello della tacca di minimo inseri-
mento.

3.  Allineare il manubrio alla ruota anteriore e serrare la fascetta 
utilizzando l’apposita chiave.

4.  Far scorrere il copri-fascetta verso il basso, sopra la fascetta 
(Tacca di minimo inserimento).

ATTENZIONE: in caso di assemblaggio errato, 
il manubrio può staccarsi e ruotare, provocan-
do la caduta del bambino.

ATTENZIONE: in caso di assemblaggio errato, 
la sella può provocare la caduta del bambino.

COUNTRY SUBSIDIARY CUSTOMER
SERVICE ADDRESS

CUSTOMER
SERVICE NUMBER

LOCAL WEBSITE
(If there are no contact details, 

consumers can refer to the 
www.chicco.com)

FRANCE Artsana France S.A.S 17-19, avenue de la Métallurgie - 93 210 
SAINT DENIS LA PLAINE - France 01 55 93 26 40 www.chicco.fr

TURKEY 
ARTSANA TURKEY 
BEBEK VE SAĞLIK 

ÜRÜNLERİ A.Ş.

ESER PUSET
ALTINAY CAD. GÖKDENİZ SK.

NO: 27/A CEMAL BEY APT.
SEYRANTEPE - KAĞITHANE / İSTANBUL

+90 212 281 6104 www.chicco.com.tr

POLAND
DYSTRYBUTOR: 

ARTSANA POLAND 
SP. Z O.O.

01-377 WARSZAWA UL. POŁCZYŃSKA 31 A +48 22 110 08 47 www.chicco.pl

INDIA Artsana India Private 
Limited

Artsana India Private Limited, 7th Floor, 
Paras Twin Towers, Sector 54, Golf Course 
Road, Gurugram, Haryana, India – 122002

1800 102 6702 www.chicco.in

MEXICO ARTSANA MÉXICO

Av. Manuel Ávila Camacho No. Ext. 36, No. 
Int. 1101P, Col. Lomas de Chapultepec V 

Sección, Miguel Hidalgo, C.P. 11000, Ciudad 
de México, México.

01 800 2 244226 www.chicco.com.mx

SPAIN ARTSANA SPAIN SAU
C/ Industrias 10. Pol. Industrial

Urtinsa. 28923 Alcorcón (Madrid) - Spain
https://www.chicco.es/contacto.html 

902-117-093 
(Lu a Vier de 9 a 17:30 hs) www.chicco.es

ARGENTINA
AR 

ARTSANA ARGENTINA 
S.A.

Av. Santa Rita 2731 Piso 1 Of 5,(1609),Boulo-
gne, Buenos Aires, Argentina. + 54 (11) 4737-1525 www.chicco.com.ar

BRASIL ARTSANA BRASIL 
LTDA

ID: 02.340.424./0001-20 Avenida Comendador 
Aladino Selmi, 4630 Galpão 6 e 7 13069-096 – 

Vila San Martin – Campinas SP Brasil
+55 (11) 2246-2129 www.chicco.com.br

RUSSIA Artsana Rus LLC Russia
125375, Россия, Москва, Дегтярный 

переулок д. 4, стр. 1, эт. 5, пом. 1, ком. 1 
Custom-ers.Ru@artsana.com

74956623027 www.chicco.ru

PORTUGAL ARTSANA PORTUGAL 
SA

Rua Humberto Madeira, 9 - Queluz de Baixo 
- 2790-097 Barcarena

ATENDIMENTO AO 
CONSUMIDOR: 

800 201 977
 www.chicco.pt

BELGIUM ARTSANA BELGIUM Trademart Brussels - PO box 53 
Atomium Square 1 - 1020 - Bruxelles +32 23008240 www.chicco.be / 

www.chicco.nl

GERMANY ARTSANA GERMANY 
GmbH

Borsigstrasse 1-3 ; 63128 Dietzenbach 
- Germany 01805 780005 www.chicco.de

UK ARTSANA UK LTD
Building 1, 2nd Floor, Imperial Place, 

Maxwell Road, Borehamwood, Hertfordshire. 
Reception.uk@artsana.com 

020 8953 6627 www.chicco.co.uk
www.chiccospares.co.uk

SWISS Artsana Suisse SA 

Bitte diese Adresse für evtl. Rückfragen 
aufbewahren. Veuillez conserver cette 

adresse pour toute question.
Stabile la Punta, Via Cantonale 2b

6928 Manno - Switzerland

Tel: 091 935 50 80
Fax: 091 935 50 89 www.chicco.ch

GREECE ΕIΣAГΏГΗ - ΔІANΟMH: B.&M. 
ΣKAPMΟΥΤΣΟΣ A.E. Aνδρέα Mεταξά 6, 14564, Κάτω Κηφισιά Τηλ. 210-62 41 400

Fax 210 -6208096 www.chicco.gr

Tacca 
di minimo 

inserimento

Tacca 
di minimo 
inserimento

Artsana S.p.A. - Via Saldarini Catelli, 1 - Grandate (CO) - Italy - www.chicco.com

46 011206 000 000_2309

INSTRUCTION MANUAL 
CHICCO BALANCE BIKE CROSS

Age: 3-5 years

IMPORTANT! READ CAREFULLY AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

WARNINGS
For your child’s safety:  WARNING! 
• Not for children with a body weight of more than 25 kg. 
•  Remove any plastic bags and any other packaging elements and throw them away or store them out of the reach 

of children. Choking hazard.
•  Choking hazard due to small parts before assembly. Adult Assembly Required.
•  Check all parts and fixtures are secure before allowing a child to ride this bike.
• Check it regularly for signs of wear and damage and make sure the screws and bolts are tightened correctly.
• Should any part be visibly damaged, do not use the toy and keep it out of children’s reach. 
• Always use under the constant supervision of an adult.
• Only use this toy on flat surfaces without obstacles. 
•  Never use it on sloping surfaces, near motor vehicles, roads, swimming pools, hills, car and lorry entrances or any 

other hazardous areas.
• Make sure that your child’s footwear is always correctly laced or fastened.
• Make sure this toy is only used by one child at a time.
•  This toy must be used with caution as children need a certain level of ability in order to be able to ride it safely and 
avoid falls or collisions which can cause injuries to users or third parties. 

• Before allowing children to use the toy, it is advisable to teach them how to use it properly. 
• Protective equipment (helmet, knee pads, elbow pads) should be worn.
• After opening the pack and before using this product, ventilate for at least 24 hours.
• Follow carefully the assembly instruction in order to prevent failure that can cause dangers. 
• Incorrect assembly may pose hazards for the child, such as the risk of falling.
• Not suitable for children under 36 months. Small parts.

COMPONENTS:

1 Main frame with rear wheel
2 Front fork with front wheel
3 Saddle
4 Handlebar
5 Clamp casing

6 Metal clamp
7 Screws 8 mm x 38 mm (2)
8 Washers 8 mm (2)
9 Bolt 8 mm 
10 Nut 8 mm

SADDLE ASSEMBLY

1.  Insert the saddle tube and bring it down to at least 
the notch marking the minimum insertion point.

2.  Align the saddle with the bicycle frame and tighten 
the clamp using the appropriate key

ASSEMBLED BICYCLE

Check that all the screws and other fasteners have 
been properly tightened before allowing a child to ride 
this bike. The product must be used with caution since 
great skill is required to avoid falls or collisions, which 
may injure the user or others.

FRONT FORK ASSEMBLY

1.  Remove the safety and insert the fork shaft into the tube 
on the front end.

HANDLEBAR ASSEMBLY

1.  Remove the safety and have the clamp casing rung along 
the length of the handlebar.

2.  Push the handlebar shaft into the fork shaft until it reaches 
at least the notch marking the minimum insertion point.

3.  Align the handlebar with the front wheel and tighten the 
clamp using the appropriate key.

4.  Bring the clamp casing down until it covers the clamp 
(minimum insertion notch).

WARNING: in case of wrong assembly the 
handlebar can be detach or rotate and cause 
a baby fall.

WARNING: in case of wrong assembly the sad-
dle can be cause a baby fall.

Marking 
for minimum 

insertion point

Marking 
for minimum 
insertion point

NOTICE D’UTILISATION 
DRAISIENNE CROSS

Âge : 3-5 ans

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CES INFORMATIONS AVANT L’EMPLOI ET LES CONSERVER POUR RÉFÉRENCE FUTURE.

ATTENTION
Pour la sécurité de votre enfant :  ATTENTION ! 
• Ce jouet ne convient pas aux enfants dont le poids est supérieur à 25 kg. 
•  Enlever les éventuels sachets en plastique et tous les éléments qui font partie de l’emballage du produit. Les retirer 

ou les tenir hors de portée des enfants. Risque d’étouffement.
•  Risque d’étouffement dû à la présence de composants de petites dimensions avant l’assemblage. Assemblage 

par un adulte requis.
•  Vérifier que tous les composants et les éléments de fixation sont bien serrés avant toute utilisation du vélo par 
l’enfant.

• Vérifier régulièrement l’usure et la fixation des vis et des boulons.
• En cas d’endommagements visibles, ne pas utiliser le jouet et le tenir hors de portée des enfants. 
• Utiliser sous la surveillance directe et constante d’un adulte.
• N’utiliser le jouet que sur des surfaces planes et sans obstacles. 
•  Ne jamais l’utiliser près de pentes, à proximité de véhicules à moteur, routes, piscines, dos d’âne, sorties de voitures 

et autres endroits dangereux.
• Vérifier que les lacets des chaussures de l’enfant sont bien attachés.
• Ne permettre l’utilisation du jouet qu’à un seul enfant à la fois.
•  Le jouet doit être utilisé avec prudence parce qu’il nécessite une certaine habileté de la part de l’enfant, afin d’éviter 

toute chute ou collision pouvant le blesser ou blesser d’autres personnes. 
• Des instructions adéquates doivent être données à l’enfant pour qu’il utilise correctement le jouet. 
• Il convient de porter un équipement de protection (casque-genouillères-coudières).
• Après l’ouverture de l’emballage et avant d’utiliser cet article, aérer pendant au moins 24 heures.
• Observer attentivement les instructions de montage pour éviter toute erreur pouvant entraîner un danger. 
• L’assemblage incorrect peut entraîner des conditions dangereuses pour l’enfant, comme le risque de chute.
• Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 36 mois. Petits éléments.

ÉLÉMENTS :

1 Cadre principal avec roue arrière
2 Fourche avant avec roue avant
3 Selle
4 Guidon
5 Cache-collier

6 Collier en métal
7 Vis 8 mm x 38 mm (2)
8 Rondelle de 8 mm (2)
9 Boulon de 8 mm 
10 Écrou de 8 mm

FIXATION DE LA SELLE

1.  Insérer le tube de selle dans le tube inférieur jusqu’à 
ce qu’il atteigne au moins le niveau marqué du re-
père de minimum d’insertion.

2.  Aligner la selle avec le cadre du vélo et serrer le collier 
à l’aide de la clé appropriée.

VÉLO ASSEMBLÉ

Vérifier que toutes les vis et les éléments de fixation 
sont bien serrés avant toute utilisation du vélo par 
l’enfant. Le jouet doit être utilisé avec prudence car il 
nécessite une grande habileté pour éviter les chutes 
ou les collisions qui peuvent causer des blessures à 
l’utilisateur et à des tiers.

MONTAGE DE LA FOURCHE AVANT

1.  Retirer la protection et faire glisser la tige de la fourche dans 
le tube prévu à cet effet à l’extrémité avant.

INSTALLATION DU GUIDON

1.  Retirer la protection et faire glisser le cache-collier le long 
de la tige du guidon.

2.  Pousser la tige du guidon dans le tube de fourche au moins 
jusqu’au niveau du repère de minimum d’insertion.

3.  Aligner le guidon avec la roue avant et serrer le collier à 
l’aide de la clé appropriée.

4.  Faire glisser le cache-collier vers le bas sur le collier (Repère 
de minimum d’insertion).

ATTENTION : en cas d'assemblage incorrect, le 
guidon peut se détacher et pivoter, entraînant 
la chute de l'enfant.

AVERTISSEMENT : en cas d’assemblage incor-
rect, la selle peut provoquer la chute de l’enfant.

Repère 
de mini-

mum 
insertion

Repère 
de minimum 
insertion

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG 
CHICCO BALANCE BIKE CROSS

Alter: 3-5 Jahre

DIESE INFORMATIONEN VOR DEM GEBRAUCH DURCHLESEN UND FÜR SPÄTERES NACHLESEN AUFBEWAHREN.

ACHTUNG
Für die Sicherheit Ihres Kindes:  ACHTUNG! 
• Dieses Spielzeug ist nicht geeignet für Kinder mit Körpergewicht über 25 kg. 
•  Vor dem Gebrauch eventuelle Plastikbeutel und alle Elemente, die Teil der Produktverpackung sind, abnehmen und 
entsorgen bzw. außer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren. Erstickungsgefahr.

•  Erstickungsgefahr aufgrund von kleinen Bestandteilen vor dem Zusammenbau. Der Zusammenbau ist durch einen 
Erwachsenen vorzunehmen.

•  Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Bestandteile und die Befestigungselemente gut fest sitzen, bevor Sie dem Kind das 
Fahrrad zum Gebrauch übergeben.

• Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Verschleiß von Schrauben und Bolzen.
• Bei Beschädigungen das Spielzeug nicht mehr verwenden und es außer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren. 
• Nur unter direkter und ständiger Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen benutzen.
• Das Spielzeug nur auf ebenen Flächen verwenden, wo keine Hindernisse vorhanden sind. 
•  Niemals in der Nähe von abschüssigen Bereichen, Motorfahrzeugen, Straßen, Schwimmbecken, Kuppen, Einfahr-

ten und anderen gefährlichen Stellen verwenden.
• Ziehen Sie dem Kind stets gut geschnürte Schuhe an.
• Das Spielzeug darf nur von jeweils einem Kind benutzt werden.
•  Das Spielzeug muss mit Vorsicht benutzt werden, denn es erfordert ein gewisses Geschick des Kindes, um Stürze 

oder Zusammenstöße und demzufolge Verletzungen des Benutzers oder Dritter zu vermeiden. 
• Bitte zeigen Sie dem Kind, wie das Spielzeug korrekt benutzt wird. 
• Mit Schutzausrüstung zu benutzen (Helm-Knieschützer-Ellenbogenschützer).
• Nach dem Öffnen der Verpackung und vor der Verwendung des Artikels für mindestens 24 Stunden lüften.
• Befolgen Sie gewissenhaft die Montageanweisungen, um Fehler zu verhindern, die Gefahren verursachen könnten. 
• Ein falscher Zusammenbau kann zu gefährlichen Bedingungen für das Kind führen, z. B. zu Sturzgefahr.
• Nicht für Kinder unter drei Jahren geeignet. Kleine Teile.

BESTANDTEILE:

1 Hauptrahmen mit Hinterrad
2 Vordere Gabel mit Vorderrad
3 Sattel
4 Lenker
5 Klemmenabdeckung

6 Metallklemme
7 Schraube 8 mm x 38 mm (2)
8 8 mm Unterlegscheibe (2)
9 8 mm Schraubenbolzen 
10 8 mm Mutter

SATTELBEFESTIGUNG

1.  Das Sattelstützenrohr in das untere Rohr einführen, 
bis es mindestens die minimale Einkerbung erreicht..

2.   Den Sattel nach dem Fahrzeugrahmen ausrichten und 
die Klemme mit dem Spezialschlüssel festziehen.

ZUSAMMENGEBAUTES FAHRRAD

Bitte prüfen, dass alle Schrauben und die Befestigungs-
elemente fest sitzen, bevor Sie dem Kind das Fahrrad 
zum Gebrauch übergeben. Das Spielzeug muss mit 
Vorsicht benutzt werden, da es viel Geschick erfor-
dert, um Stürze oder Zusammenstöße zu vermeiden, 
die zu Verletzungen des Benutzers und Dritter führen 
könnten.

MONTAGE DER VORDERGABEL

1.  Den Schutz entfernen und die Gabelstange durch das am 
vorderen Ende vorgesehene Rohr schieben.

INSTALLATION DES LENKERS

1.  Den Schutz entfernen und die Klemmenabdeckung über 
die Lenkerstange schieben.

2.  Die Lenkerstange in die Gabelstange schieben, bis er min-
destens die Höhe der minimalen Einkerbung erreicht.

3.  Den Lenker auf das Vorderrad ausrichten und die Klemme 
mit dem Spezialschlüssel festziehen.

4.  Die Klemmenabdeckung nach unten über die Klemme 
schieben (minimale Einkerbung).

ACHTUNG: Bei einem falschen Zusammenbau 
kann sich der Lenker lösen und verdrehen 
und zu einem Sturz des Kindes führen..

WARNUNG: Bei einem falschen Zusammenbau 
kann der Sattel zu einem Sturz des Kindes führen.
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MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES 
CHICCO BALANCE BIKE CROSS

Edad: 3 - 5 años

LEER DETENIDAMENTE Y CONSERVAR PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS.

ADVERTENCIAS
Para la seguridad de su hijo:  ¡ADVERTENCIA! 
• Este juguete no es apto para niños de más de 25 kg. 
•  Elimine las bolsas de plástico y todos los elementos que forman parte del embalaje del producto y manténgalos 

fuera del alcance de los niños. Peligro de asfixia.
•  Riesgo de asfixia debido a los componentes pequeños antes del montaje. Se requiere ensamblaje por parte de 

un adulto.
•  Verifique que todos los componentes y los elementos de fijación estén correctamente bloqueados antes de que 
el niño utilice la bicicleta.

• Compruebe regularmente el estado de desgaste y la fijación de los tornillos y pernos.
• En caso de daños visibles, no utilice el juguete y manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños. 
• Utilícese bajo la supervisión directa y constante de un adulto
• Utilice el juguete únicamente en superficies llanas y sin obstáculos. 
•  No utilice el producto cerca de pendientes, vehículos motorizados, carreteras, piscinas, cambios de rasante, vados 

y otros lugares peligrosos.
• Asegúrese de que el niño tenga los zapatos bien abrochados.
• El juguete debe ser utilizado por un niño a la vez.
•  El juguete debe utilizarse con atención puesto que requiere determinadas habilidades por parte del niño para 

evitar caídas o choques con consiguientes lesiones para él mismo o para otros. 
• Es necesario darle al niño instrucciones adecuadas para el uso correcto del juguete. 
• Conviene utilizar un equipo de protección (Casco-rodilleras-coderas).
• Después de abrir el paquete y antes de utilizar este artículo, deberá airearlo al menos durante 24 horas.
• Siga atentamente las instrucciones de montaje para evitar errores que podrían ser causa de peligro. 
• Un montaje incorrecto puede provocar condiciones peligrosas para el niño, como el riesgo de caída.
• No conveniente para niños menores de 36 meses. Partes pequeñas.

COMPONENTES:

1 Bastidor principal con rueda trasera
2 Horquilla delantera con rueda delantera
3 Sillín
4 Manillar
5 Cubreabrazadera

6 Abrazadera de metal
7 Tornillo 8 mm x 38 mm (2)
8 Arandela de 8 mm (2)
9 Perno de 8 mm 
10 Tuerca de 8 mm

FIJACIÓN DEL SILLÍN

1.  Introduzca el tubo de la tija de sillín en el tubo infe-
rior hasta que alcance al menos el nivel marcado de 
la muesca de inserción mínima.

2.  Alinee el sillín con el cuadro de la bicicleta y apriete 
la abrazadera con la llave especial

BICICLETA MONTADA

Compruebe que todos los tornillos y fijaciones estén 
bien apretados antes de dejar que el niño utilice la bici-
cleta. El juguete debe utilizarse con precaución ya que 
requiere una gran habilidad para evitar caídas o colisio-
nes que podrían causar lesiones al usuario y a terceros.

MONTAJE DE LA HORQUILLA DELANTERA

1.  Retire el protector y deslice la varilla de la horquilla a través 
del tubo del extremo delantero.

INSTALACIÓN DEL MANILLAR

1.  Retire la protección y deslice el cubreabrazadera a lo largo 
del tubo del manillar.

2.  Introduzca el tubo del manillar en la potencia de la hor-
quilla hasta que alcance al menos el nivel de la muesca de 
inserción mínima.

3.  Alinee el manillar con la rueda delantera y apriete la abraza-
dera con la llave especial.

4.  Deslice el cubreabrazadera hacia abajo, sobre la abrazadera 
(muesca de inserción mínima).

ADVERTENCIA: En caso de montaje incorrec-
to, el manillar puede desprenderse y girar, pro-
vocando la caída del niño.

ADVERTENCIA: En caso de montaje incorrec-
to, el sillín puede provocar la caída del niño.
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MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES 
CHICCO BALANCE BIKE CROSS

Idade: 3-5 anos

ANTES DE UTILIZAR, LEIA COM ATENÇÃO E GUARDE PARA REFERÊNCIA FUTURA.

ADVERTÊNCIAS
Para a segurança do seu filho:  ATENÇÃO! 
• Este brinquedo não é adequado a crianças com peso superior a 25 kg. 
•  Remova sacos plásticos e todos os elementos que fazem parte da embalagem do produto e elimine ou guarde fora 

do alcance das crianças. Risco de asfixia.
•  Risco de asfixia devido a componentes pequenos antes da montagem. Necessária montagem por um adulto.
•  Certifique-se de que todos os componentes e elementos de fixação estão bem seguros antes de deixar a criança 

utilizar a bicicleta.
• Verifique regularmente o estado de desgaste e fixação dos parafusos e porcas.
•  No caso de detetar algum componente danificado, não utilize o brinquedo e mantenha-o fora do alcance das 

crianças. 
• Utilize sob a vigilância direta e contínua de um adulto.
• O brinquedo só deve ser utilizado em superfícies planas e sem obstáculos. 
•  O mesmo não deve ser utilizado junto de declives ou próximo de veículos motorizados, estradas, piscinas, lombas, 

acessos condicionados e outros locais perigosos.
• Aperte bem os atacadores dos sapatos da criança.
• Não permita que o brinquedo seja utilizado por mais do que uma criança de cada vez.
•  O brinquedo deve ser usado com cuidado, porque exige uma certa habilidade por parte da criança para evitar 

quedas ou colisões, com as consequentes lesões para ela ou para terceiros. 
• É necessário transmitir à criança as instruções adequadas para uma correta utilização do brinquedo. 
• Recomenda-se utilizar um equipamento de proteção (Capacete-joelheiras-cotoveleiras).
• Após abrir a embalagem e antes de utilizar este artigo, areje por pelo menos 24 horas.
• Siga atentamente as instruções de montagem para evitar erros que possam causar perigo. 
• A montagem incorreta pode causar situações perigosas para a criança, como o risco de queda.
• Contra-indicado para crianças com menos de 36 meses. Pequenas partes.

COMPONENTES:

1 Estrutura principal com roda traseira
2 Forquilha dianteira com roda dianteira
3 Selim
4 Guiador
5 Cobertura da abraçadeira

6 Abraçadeira de metal
7 Parafusos 8 mm x 38 mm (2)
8 Anilha de 8 mm (2)
9 Parafuso de 8 mm 
10 Porca de 8 mm

FIXAÇÃO DO SELIM

1.  Insira o tubo do selim no tubo inferior até atingir 
pelo menos o nível marcado pela marca de inserção 
mínima.

2.  Alinhe o selim ao à estrutura da bicicleta e aperte a 
abraçadeira com a chave para o efeito

BICICLETA MONTADA

Certifique-se de que todos os parafusos e elementos 
de fixação estejam bem apertados antes de deixar a 
criança utilizar a bicicleta. O brinquedo deve ser utili-
zado com cuidado, pois requer muita habilidade para 
evitar quedas ou colisões, que possam causar ferimen-
tos ao utilizador e a terceiros.

MONTAGEM DA FORQUILHA DIANTEIRA

1.  Remova a proteção e deslize a haste da forquilha pelo tubo 
previsto na extremidade dianteira.

INSTALAÇÃO DO GUIADOR

1.  Remova a proteção e deslize a cobertura da abraçadeira ao 
longo da haste do guiador.

2.  Empurre a haste do guiador na haste da forquilha até atingir 
pelo menos o nível da marca de inserção mínima.

3.  Alinhe o guiador com a roda dianteira e aperte a abraçadei-
ra com a chave para o efeito.

4.  Deslize a cobertura da abraçadeira para baixo sobre a abra-
çadeira (Marca de inserção mínima).

AVISO: em caso de montagem incorreta, o 
guiador pode soltar-se e girar, causando a que-
da da criança.

AVISO: em caso de montagem incorreta, o se-
lim pode provocar a queda da criança.

Marca 
de inserção 

mínima

Marca 
de inserção 
mínima

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI 
CHICCO ROWEREK BIEGOWY CROSS

Wiek: 3-5 lat

PRZED UŻYCIEM PRODUKTU NALEŻY PRZECZYTAĆ INSTRUKCJE I ZACHOWAĆ JE NA PRZYSZŁOŚĆ, JAKO 
ŹRÓDŁO INFORMACJI.

OSTRZEŻENIA
Dla bezpieczeństwa Twojego dziecka:  OSTRZEŻENIE! 
• Ta zabawka nie jest odpowiednia dla dzieci o wadze przekraczającej 25 kg. 
•  Usunąć ewentualne plastikowe torebki oraz wszelkie elementy będące częścią opakowania oraz wyrzucić je lub 

przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. Niebezpieczeństwo udławienia się.
•  Ryzyko udławienia spowodowane małymi elementami przed montażem. Montaż musi być wykonany przez osobę dorosłą.
•  Przed użyciem rowerka przez dziecko należy sprawdzić, czy wszystkie części oraz elementy mocujące są dobrze 

zamocowane.
• Regularnie sprawdzać stan zużycia oraz mocowanie śrub i śrub z nakrętkami.
• W razie stwierdzenia widocznych uszkodzeń nie używać zabawki, lecz umieścić ją w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. 
• Używać tylko pod bezpośrednim i stałym nadzorem dorosłej osoby
• Używać zabawki tylko na płaskich i pozbawionych przeszkód powierzchniach. 
•  Nigdy nie używać blisko pochylonych powierzchni, w pobliżu pojazdów silnikowych, jezdni, basenów, progów 

zwalniających, wjazdów i innych niebezpiecznych miejsc.
• Dziecko powinno mieć zawsze dobrze zasznurowane buty.
• Z zabawki może korzystać tylko jedno dziecko na raz.
•  Aby uniknąć upadków czy zderzeń, które mogą prowadzić do poważnych następstw dla użytkownika lub osób 

trzecich, należy zachować ostrożność podczas używania zabawki, ponieważ wymaga ona od dziecka pewnej 
sprawności ruchowej. 

• Należy koniecznie dokładnie wyjaśnić dziecku, w jaki sposób powinno prawidłowo używać zabawki. 
• Należy stosować środki ochrony indywidualnej (kask, ochraniacze na kolana i na łokcie).
• Po otwarciu opakowania i przed użyciem tego produktu, wietrzyć przez co najmniej 24 godziny.
• Należy dokładnie przestrzegać instrukcji montażu, aby uniknąć błędów mogących spowodować zagrożenie. 
• Nieprawidłowy montaż może spowodować niebezpieczne warunki dla dziecka, takie jak ryzyko upadku.
• Nieodpowiednie dla dzieci w wieku poniżej 36 miesięcy. Małe części.

ELEMENTY SKŁADOWE:

1 Główna rama z tylnym kołem
2 Przedni widelec z przednim kołem
3 Siodełko
4 Kierownica
5 Nakładka na obejmę

6 Metalowa obejma
7 Śruba 8 mm x 38 mm (2)
8 Podkładka 8 mm (2)
9 Śruba z nakrętką 8 mm 
10 Nakrętka 8 mm

MOCOWANIE SIODEŁKA

1.  Wsunąć rurkę pod siodełkiem w dolną rurkę, aż do 
osiągnięcia oznaczenia dla minimalnego poziomu 
montażowego.

2.  Wyrównać siodełko z ramą rowerka i dokręcić obej-
mę, używając odpowiedniego klucza.

PO ZŁOŻENIU ROWERKA

Przed użyciem rowerka przez dziecko należy spraw-
dzić, czy wszystkie śruby oraz elementy mocujące 
są dobrze dokręcone. Rowerka używać, zachowując 
ostrożność, ponieważ wymaga on wprawy, aby unik-
nąć upadków lub zderzeń, które mogą spowodować 
obrażenia użytkownika i osób trzecich.

MONTAŻ PRZEDNIEGO WIDELCA

1.  Zdjąć zabezpieczenie i wsunąć drążek widelca przez odpo-
wiednią rurkę z przodu.

MONTAŻ KIEROWNICY

1.  Zdjąć zabezpieczenie i nasunąć nakładkę obejmy na drążek 
kierownicy.

2.  Popchnąć drążek kierownicy w drążku widelca, aż do osią-
gnięcia co najmniej oznaczenia dla minimalnego poziomu 
montażowego.

3.  Wyrównać kierownicę względem przedniego koła i dokrę-
cić obejmę przy użyciu odpowiedniego klucza.

4.  Przesunąć nakładkę obejmy w dół, nakładając na obejmę 
(oznaczenie minimalnego poziomu montażowego).

OSTRZEŻENIE: w przypadku nieprawidłowe-
go montażu kierownica może się odłączyć i 
obrócić, powodując upadek dziecka.

OSTRZEŻENIE: w przypadku nieprawidło-
wego montażu siodełko może spowodować 
upadek dziecka.

Oznaczenie 
minimalnego 

poziomu monta-
żowego

Oznaczenie 
minimalnego 
poziomu montażowego



GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN 
CHICCO BALANCE BIKE CROSS

Leeftijd: 3-5 jaar

LEES DE AANWIJZINGEN VOOR HET GEBRUIK AANDACHTIG DOOR EN BEWAAR ZE ZODAT U ZE LATER 
NOG EENS KUNT RAADPLEGEN.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
Voor de veiligheid van uw kind:  LET OP! 
• Dit speelgoed is niet geschikt voor kinderen die meer wegen dan 25 kg. 
•  Verwijder alle plastic zakken en alle elementen die deel uitmaken van de productverpakking en gooi ze weg of 
bewaar ze buiten het bereik van kinderen. Verstikkingsgevaar.

•  Verstikkingsgevaar door kleine onderdelen vóór montage. Te monteren door een volwassene.
•  Controleer of alle onderdelen en de bevestigingselementen stevig vastzitten voordat u de fiets door uw kind laat gebruiken.
• Controleer regelmatig de slijtage van het artikel en of de schroeven en bouten goed vastzitten.
• Gebruik het speelgoed in geval van zichtbare schade niet en houd het buiten het bereik van kinderen. 
• Alleen onder het directe en constante toezicht van een volwassene gebruiken
• Gebruik het speelgoed alleen op vlakke oppervlakken die vrij van hindernissen zijn. 
•  Gebruik het nooit in de buurt van hellingen, motorvoertuigen, wegen, zwembaden, verhogingen in het wegdek, 

uitritten en andere gevaarlijke plaatsen.
• Doe het kind altijd goed dichtgemaakte schoenen aan.
• Laat slechts een enkel kind per keer het speelgoed gebruiken.
• Het speelgoed moet voorzichtig worden gebruikt, omdat er een bepaalde vaardigheid van het kind voor nodig is 
om vallen en botsingen te voorkomen met bijbehorend letsel van de gebruiker of derden. 

• Het kind moet goede instructies krijgen voor een goed gebruik van het speelgoed. 
• Draag beschermingsmiddelen (Helm - knie-en elleboogbeschermers).
• Het product minstens 24 uur laten luchten na het openen van de verpakking en alvorens het te gebruiken.
• Volg zorgvuldig de montage-instructies om fouten die gevaar kunnen opleveren te voorkomen. 
• Onjuiste montage kan leiden tot gevaarlijke situaties voor het kind, zoals risico op vallen.
• Niet geschikt voor kinderen jonger dan 36 maanden. Kleine onderdelen.

ONDERDELEN:

1 Hoofdframe met achterwiel
2 Vork met voorwiel
3 Zadel
4 Stuur
5 Kabelbinder

6 Metalen klem
7 Schroef 8 mm x 38 mm (2)
8 Rondsel van 8 mm (2)
9 Bout van 8 mm 
10 Moer van 8 mm

BEVESTIGING VAN HET ZADEL

1.  Steek de zadelbuis in de onderbuis totdat deze ten 
minste het niveau bereikt dat wordt gemarkeerd 
door het maatstreepje voor minimale invoering.

2.  Lijn het zadel uit met het fietsframe en draai de klem 
vast met de juiste sleutel

GEMONTEERDE FIETS

Gelieve te controleren of alle schroeven en de beves-
tigingselementen stevig vastzitten voordat u de fiets 
door uw kind laat gebruiken. Het speelgoed moet met 
de nodige voorzichtigheid worden gebruikt, omdat 
het een grote vaardigheid vereist om vallen of botsin-
gen te voorkomen die de gebruiker en derden kunnen 
verwonden.

MONTAGE VAN DE VORK VOORAAN

1.  Verwijder de bescherming en schuif de as van de vork door 
de daarvoor bestemde buis aan de voorkant.

INSTALLATIE VAN HET STUUR

1.  Verwijder de beschermer en schuif de klemafdekking langs 
de stuuras.

2.  Duw de stuurpen in de as van de vork totdat deze ten 
minste het maatstreepje voor minimale invoeging bereikt.

3.  Lijn het stuur uit met het voorwiel en draai de klem vast 
met de juiste sleutel.

4.  Schuif het deksel van de kabelbinder naar beneden over de 
klem (maatstreepje minimum invoeging).

WAARSCHUWING: Bij foutieve montage kan 
het stuur losraken en draaien, waardoor het 
kind kan vallen.

LET OP: Bij foutieve montage kan het zadel het 
kind doen vallen.

Maats-
treepje 

minimale 
invoeging

Maatstreepje 
minimale 
invoeging

ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ ΟΔΗΓΙΏΝ 
CHICCO ΠΑΙΔΙΚΟ ΠΟΔΗΛΑΤΟ ΙΣΟΡΡΟΠΙΑΣ CROSS

Ηλικία: 3-5 ετών

ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΚΡΑΤΗΣΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΜΕΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΗ ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑ.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
Για την ασφάλεια του παιδιού σας:  ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! 
• Αυτό το παιχνίδι δεν είναι κατάλληλο για παιδιά με σωματικό βάρος μεγαλύτερο των 25 kg. 
•  Πριν από τη χρήση αφαιρέστε και πετάξτε τυχόν πλαστικές σακούλες και όλα τα υλικά συσκευασίας του προϊόντος 

ή κρατήστε τα μακριά από τα παιδιά. Κίνδυνος ασφυξίας.
•  Κίνδυνος ασφυξίας λόγω μικρών εξαρτημάτων πριν από τη συναρμολόγηση. Απαιτείται συναρμολόγηση από έναν 

ενήλικα.
•  Πριν αφήσετε το παιδί να χρησιμοποιήσει το ποδήλατο, βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλα τα εξαρτήματα και τα στοιχεία στε-

ρέωσης είναι καλά σφιγμένα.
• Ελέγχετε τακτικά τη φθορά και τη στερέωση των βιδών και μπουλονιών.
• Σε περίπτωση φθοράς μην χρησιμοποιήσετε το παιχνίδι και κρατήστε το μακριά από τα παιδιά. 
• Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μόνο υπό την άμεση και συνεχή επίβλεψη ενήλικα
• Χρησιμοποιείτε το παιχνίδι μόνο σε επίπεδες επιφάνειες χωρίς εμπόδια. 
•  Ποτέ μην το χρησιμοποιείτε κοντά σε μέρη με κλίση, κοντά σε οχήματα με κινητήρα, δρόμους, πισίνες, σαμαράκια, 

παραδρόμους και άλλα επικίνδυνα μέρη.
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα παπούτσια του παιδιού σας είναι πάντα καλά δεμένα.
• Να επιτρέπετε τη χρήση του παιχνιδιού μόνο σε ένα παιδί κάθε φορά.
•  Το παιχνίδι πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται προσεκτικά γιατί απαιτεί την επιδεξιότητα του παιδιού, έτσι ώστε να αποφεύ-
γονται πτώσεις ή συγκρούσεις που έχουν ως αποτέλεσμα τον τραυματισμό του χρήστη ή τρίτων. 

• Είναι απαραίτητο να δώσετε στο παιδί τις κατάλληλες οδηγίες για τη σωστή χρήση του παιχνιδιού. 
• Συνιστάται να φοράτε ένα προστατευτικό μέσο (Κράνος-επιγονατίδες-περιαγκωνίδες).
• Μετά το άνοιγμα της συσκευασίας και πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτό το προϊόν, αερίστε για τουλάχιστον 24 ώρες.
•  Ακολουθήστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης για να αποφύγετε σφάλματα που θα μπορούσαν να προ-

καλέσουν κινδύνους. 
• Η λανθασμένη συναρμολόγηση μπορεί να προκαλέσει επικίνδυνες καταστάσεις για το παιδί, όπως κίνδυνο πτώσης.
• Ακατάλληλο για παιδιά ηλικίας κάτω των 36 μηνών. Μικρά μέρη.

ΣΤΟΙΧΕΙΑ:

1 Βασικό πλαίσιο με πίσω τροχό
2 Μπροστινό πιρούνι με μπροστινό τροχό
3 Σέλα
4 Τιμόνι
5 Κάλυμμα σφιγκτήρα

6 Μεταλλικός σφιγκτήρας
7 Βίδα 8 mm x 38 mm (2)
8 Ροδέλα 8 mm (2)
9 Μπουλόνι 8 mm 
10 Παξιμάδι 8 mm

ΠΟΔΗΛΑΤΟ ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΜΕΝΟ

Πριν αφήσετε το παιδί να χρησιμοποιήσει το ποδήλα-
το, βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλα τα εξαρτήματα και τα στοιχεία 
στερέωσης είναι καλά σφιγμένα. Το παιχνίδι πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιείται με προσοχή καθώς απαιτεί μεγάλη 
επιδεξιότητα προκειμένου να αποφευχθούν πτώσεις 
ή συγκρούσεις που μπορεί να προκαλέσουν τραυμα-
τισμό στον χρήστη και σε τρίτους.

ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ ΜΠΡΟΣΤΙΝΟΥ ΠΙΡΟΥΝΙΟΥ

1.  Αφαιρέστε το κάλυμμα και σύρετε τη ράβδο του πιρουνιού 
μέσα από τον σωλήνα που παρέχεται στο μπροστινό άκρο.

ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΤΙΜΟΝΙΟΥ

1.  Αφαιρέστε το προστατευτικό και σύρετε το κάλυμμα του 
σφιγκτήρα κατά μήκος του άξονα του τιμονιού.

2.  Σπρώξτε το στέλεχος του τιμονιού μέσα στο στέλεχος του 
πιρουνιού μέχρι να φτάσει τουλάχιστον στο επίπεδο της 
ελάχιστης εγκοπής εισαγωγής.

3.  Ευθυγραμμίστε το τιμόνι με τον μπροστινό τροχό και σφίξτε 
τον σφιγκτήρα χρησιμοποιώντας το κατάλληλο κλειδί.

4.  Σύρετε το κάλυμμα του σφιγκτήρα του καλωδίου προς τα 
κάτω πάνω από τον σφιγκτήρα του καλωδίου (Ελάχιστη 
εγκοπή εισαγωγής).

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Σε περίπτωση λανθασμένης συ-
ναρμολόγησης, το τιμόνι μπορεί να αποκολληθεί και 
να περιστραφεί, προκαλώντας πτώση του παιδιού.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Σε περίπτωση λανθασμένης συναρμολόγη-
σης, η σέλα μπορεί να προκαλέσει πτώση του παιδιού.

Εγκοπή 
ελάχιστης 

εισαγωγής

Εγκοπή 
ελάχιστης 
εισαγωγής

ΣΤΕΡΕΏΣΗ ΣΕΛΑΣ

1.  Εισαγάγετε τον σωλήνα του καθίσματος στον κάτω 
σωλήνα μέχρι να φτάσει τουλάχιστον το επίπεδο που 
σημειώνεται από την ελάχιστη εγκοπή εισαγωγής.

2.  Ευθυγραμμίστε τη σέλα με το πλαίσιο του ποδηλά-
του και σφίξτε τον σφιγκτήρα χρησιμοποιώντας το 
ειδικό κλειδί

KULLANIM KILAVUZU 
CHICCO DENGE BİSİKLETİ CROSS

Yaş: 3-5 yaş

ÖNEMLİ! DİKKATLİ BİR ŞEKİLDE OKUYUN VE İLERİDE BAŞVURMAK ÜZERE SAKLAYIN.

UYARILAR
Çocuğunuzun güvenliği için:  UYARI! 
• Ağırlığı 25 kg’den fazla olan çocuklar için uygun değildir. 
•  Tüm plastik poşetleri ve diğer tüm ambalaj maddelerini çıkarıp atınız veya çocukların ulaşamayacağı bir yerde sak-
layınız. Boğulma tehlikesi yaratabilir.

•  Montaj öncesinde küçük parçalar nedeniyle boğulma tehlikesi. Yetişkin tarafından monte edilmesi gereklidir.
•  Çocuğun bu bisikleti sürmesine izin vermeden önce, tüm parçaların ve aksesuarların sağlam olduğunu kontrol ediniz.
•  Ürünü aşınma ve hasar belirtilerine karşı düzenli olarak kontrol ediniz ve vidalar ile cıvataların düzgün şekilde sıkış-

tırıldığından emin olunuz.
•  Herhangi bir parçada görünür hasar olması durumunda, oyuncağı kullanmayınız ve çocukların erişiminden uzak tutunuz. 
• Daima bir yetişkin gözetimi altında kullanınız.
• Bu oyuncağı yalnızca engel içermeyen düz yüzeyler üzerinde kullanınız. 
•  Eğimli yüzeylerde, motorlu araçların yakınında, karayolunda, yüzme havuzunda, tepelerde, otomobil veya kamyon 

giriş alanlarında veya diğer tehlikeli alanlarda kesinlikle kullanmayınız.
• Çocuğunuzun ayakkabılarının her zaman doğru şekilde bağlandığından veya kapatıldığından emin olunuz.
• Bu oyuncağın aynı anda yalnızca tek bir çocuk tarafından kullanılmasını sağlayınız.
•  Bu oyuncak dikkatle ve tedbirli bir şekilde kullanılmalıdır çünkü oyuncağı güvenli bir şekilde sürebilmek ve kullanıcı-

larda veya üçüncü kişilerde yaralanmalara neden olabilecek düşme ve çarpışmalardan kaçınmak için, çocuğun belli 
bir beceri seviyesine sahip olması gerekir. 

• Çocukların oyuncağı kullanmasına izin vermeden önce, nasıl doğru bir şekilde kullanacaklarının öğretilmesi önerilir. 
• Koruyucu donanım (kask, dizlik, dirseklik) takılmalıdır.
• Paketi açtıktan sonra ve bu ürünü kullanmadan önce, en az 24 saat süreyle havalandırınız.
• Tehlikelere yol açabilecek arızayı önlemek için montaj talimatına dikkatli bir şekilde uyun. 
• Yanlış montaj, çocuk için düşme riski gibi tehlikeler oluşturabilir.
• 36 aydan küçük çocuklar için uygun değildir. Küçük parçalar.

PARÇALAR:

1 Arka tekerlek ile birlikte ana kadro
2 Ön tekerlek ile birlikte ön maşa
3 Sele
4 Gidon
5 Kelepçe muhafazası

6 Metal kelepçe
7 Vida 8 mm x 38 mm (2)
8 Rondela 8 mm (2)
9 Cıvata 8 mm 
10 Somun 8 mm

SELE DONANIMI

1.  Sele borusunu yerleştirin ve en azından minimum 
yerleştirme noktasını işaretleyen çentiğe kadar aşağı 
indirin.

2.  Seleyi bisiklet kadrosuyla hizalayın ve uygun anahtarı 
kullanarak kelepçeyi sıkın

MONTE EDİLMİŞ BİSİKLET

Bir çocuğun bu bisikleti sürmesine izin vermeden önce 
tüm vidaların ve diğer sabitleme elemanlarının uygun 
şekilde sıkıldığını kontrol edin. Kullanıcıyı veya başka-
larını yaralayabilecek düşme veya çarpışmalardan ka-
çınmak için büyük beceri gerektiğinden, ürün dikkatli 
kullanılmalıdır.

ÖN MAŞA DONANIMI

1.  Emniyeti çıkarın ve maşa milini ön uçtaki boruya yerleştirin.

GİDON DONANIMI

1.  Emniyeti çıkarın ve kelepçe muhafazasının gidonun uzunlu-
ğu boyunca geçmesini sağlayın.

2.  Gidon milini en azından minimum yerleştirme noktasını 
işaretleyen çentiğe ulaşana kadar maşa miline doğru itin.

3.  Gidonu ön tekerlekle hizalayın ve uygun anahtarı kullanarak 
kelepçeyi sıkın.

4.  Kelepçe mahfazasını kelepçeyi kapatana kadar aşağı indirin 
(minimum yerleştirme çentiği).

UYARI: yanlış montaj durumunda gidon ayrı-
labilir veya dönerek bebeğin düşmesine neden 
olabilir.

UYARI: yanlış montaj durumunda sele bebeğin 
düşmesine neden olabilir.

İşaret 
minimum 

yerleştirme nokta-
sı için

İşaret 
minimum 
yerleştirme noktası için

ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ВИКОРИСТАННЯ 
БІГОВЕЛ CHICCO CROSS

Вік: 3-5 років

ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ ПЕРЕД ВИКОРИСТАННЯМ ТА ЗБЕРЕЖІТЬ ДЛЯ ПОДАЛЬШОГО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
Задля безпеки вашої дитини:  УВАГА! 
• Ця іграшка не розрахована на дітей вагою понад 25 кг. 
•  Зніміть пластикові пакети та всі елементи упаковки виробу та викиньте їх або зберігайте подалі від дітей. 

Небезпека удушення.
•  Небезпека удушення внаслідок наявності дрібних компонентів перед початком складання. Складання необ-

хідно здійснювати за участі дорослого.
•  Перевірте, щоб всі компоненти та фіксатори були добре закріплені, перш ніж дозволити дитині користуватись 

велосипедом.
• Регулярно перевіряйте стан зношення та кріплення гвинтів і болтів.
• У разі видимих пошкоджень не використовуйте іграшку та тримайте її подалі від дітей. 
• Використовуйте під безпосереднім наглядом з боку дорослої людини.
• Використовуйте іграшку лише на рівних поверхнях без перешкод. 
•  Ніколи не використовуйте поблизу похилих ділянок дороги, поруч з моторними транспортними засобами, 

дорогами, басейнами, узвозами, виїздами на дорогу та іншими небезпечними місцями.
• Слідкуйте за тим, щоб взуття на дитині завжди було зашнуроване.
• Дозволяйте використовувати іграшку лише одній дитині одночасно.
•  При використанні іграшки будьте уважні та обережні: від дитини потребуються певні навички та вміння, щоб 

уникнути падінь і зіткнень з подальшим травмуванням самої дитини або сторонніх осіб. 
• Необхідно пояснити дитині, як правильно використовувати іграшку. 
• Рекомендується надягати засоби захисту (шолом, наколінники, налокітники).
• Після відкриття упаковки та перед використанням цього виробу провітріть його мінімум протягом 24 годин.
• Щоб уникнути помилок, які можуть спровокувати небезпеку, неухильно дотримуйтесь указівок зі складання. 
• Неправильно здійснене складання може поставити дитину в небезпечні умови, як то ризик падіння.
• Не підходить для дітей віком молодше 36 місяців. Містить дрібні деталі.

КОМПОНЕНТИ:

1 Рама з заднім колесом
2 Передня вилка з переднім колесом
3 Сідло
4 Кермо
5 Накладка затискного хомута

6 Металевий затискний хомут
7 Гвинти 8 мм x 38 мм (2)
8 Шайба 8 мм (2)
9 Болт 8 мм 
10 Гайка 8 мм

КРІПЛЕННЯ СІДЛА

1.  Вставте трубку сідла в нижню трубку як мінімум до 
рівня мітки мінімальної глибини посадки.

2.  Вирівняйте сідло відносно рами біговела та затяг-
ніть затискний хомут за допомогою спеціального 
ключа

БІГОВЕЛ У ЗБОРІ

Перевірте, щоб усі гвинти та фіксатори були добре 
затягнуті, перш ніж дозволити дитині користуватись 
велосипедом. Іграшка повинна використовуватися 
обережно, оскільки вимагає належного вміння, щоб 
уникнути падінь або зіткнень, які можуть призвести 
до травмування дитини або сторонніх осіб.

СКЛАДАННЯ ПЕРЕДНЬОЇ ВИЛКИ

1.  Зніміть захисне покриття та просуньте штир вилки в 
трубку на передньому кінці.

ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ КЕРМА

1.  Зніміть захисне покриття та зсуньте накладку затискного 
хомута вздовж штанги керма.

2.  Вставте штангу керма в штир вилки як мінімум до рівня 
мітки мінімальної глибини посадки.

3.  Сумістіть кермо з переднім колесом та затягніть затис-
кний хомут за допомогою спеціального ключа.

4.  Зсуньте вниз накладку затискного хомута на сам затис-
кний хомут (мітка мінімальної глибини посадки).

УВАГА: У разі неправильного складання 
кермо може від’єднатися та обертатися, а це 
може спровокувати падіння дитини.

УВАГА: У разі неправильного складання сід-
ло може спровокувати падіння дитини.

Мітка 
мінімальної 

глибини 
посадки

Мітка 
мінімальної 
глибини посадки

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ 
ИГРУШКА-БЕГОВЕЛ CROSS

Возраст использования:3-5 лет

ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ОЗНАКОМЬТЕСЬ С ИНСТРУКЦИЕЙ И СОХРАНИТЕ ЕЁ ДЛЯ 
ОБРАЩЕНИЯ В БУДУЩЕМ.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
В целях обеспечения безопасности ребенка:  ВНИМАНИЕ! 
• Эта игрушка не предназначена для детей весом более 25 кг. 
•  Перед использованием снимите с изделия полиэтиленовые пакеты и другие элементы упаковки и держите 

их в недоступном для детей месте. Существует опасность удушения.
•  Риск удушения ввиду наличия при сборке мелких компонентов. Cборка должна выполняться взрослыми.
•  Проверьте, что все компоненты и крепежные элементы хорошо закреплены перед тем, как ребенок начнет 

пользоваться игрушкой.
• Регулярно проверяйте состояние изнашивания и крепление винтов и болтов.
• При обнаружении видимых повреждений не используйте игрушку и храните её в недоступном для детей месте. 
• Игрушка должна использоваться под непосредственным и постоянным наблюдением взрослых.
• Пользуйтесь игрушкой только на ровных поверхностях, без наличия препятствий. 
•  Никогда не используйте на участках под наклоном, рядом с моторными транспортными средствами, дорога-

ми, бассейнами, холмами, проездными путями и другими опасными местами.
• Обувь ребенка должна быть всегда хорошо зашнурована.
• Используйте игрушку не более чем для одного ребенка.
•  При использовании игрушки проявляйте внимание и осторожность: от ребёнка требуются определённые 

навыки и умения, чтобы избежать падений и столкновений с последующим травмированием самого ребёнка 
или других лиц. 

• Ребёнка необходимо обучить правильному использованию игрушки. 
•  Рекомендуется использовать средства индивидуальной защиты (шлем, наколенники и налокотники)
•  После снятия упаковки и перед началом использования дайте хорошо проветриться в течение не менее 24 часов.
•  Строго соблюдайте инструкции по сборке, чтобы избежать ошибок, которые могут создать опасность. 
•  Неправильная сборка может создать опасную ситуацию и привести, например, к падению ребёнка.
•  Не предназначена для детей возрастом менее 36 месяцев. Мелкие детали.

КОМПОНЕНТЫ:

1 Основная конструкция с задним колесом
2 Передняя вилка с передним колесом
3 Сиденье
4 Руль
5 Крышка

6 Металлическая скоба
7 Винт 8 мм x 38 мм (2)
8 Шайба 8 мм (2)
9 Болт 8 мм 
10 Гайка 8 мм

КРЕПЛЕНИЕ СЕДЛА

1.  Вставляйте трубу подседельного штыря в нижнюю 
трубу, пока она не достигнет минимальной отмет-
ки вставки.

2.  Подгоните седло к раме велосипеда и затяните 
скобу специальным ключом.

ВЕЛОСИПЕД В СБОРКЕ

Убедитесь, что все компоненты и крепежные эле-
менты хорошо закреплены перед тем, как ребенок 
начнет пользоваться игрушкой. Игрушку следует 
использовать с осторожностью, так как она требует 
большой сноровки, чтобы избежать падений или 
столкновений, которые могут привести к травмиро-
ванию пользователя и третьих лиц.

МОНТАЖ ПЕРЕДНЕЙ ВИЛКИ

1.  Снимите защитный кожух и надвиньте шток вилки на 
трубу на переднем конце.

УСТАНОВКА РУЛЯ

1.  Снимите защитный кожух и пропустите скобу вдоль 
штока руля.

2.   Проталкивайте шток руля в шток вилки до тех пор, пока 
он не достигнет минимальной отметки.

3.  Совместите руль с передним колесом и затяните хомут 
посредством специального ключа.

4.  Пропустите крышку вниз, надвинув ее на скобу (до ми-
нимальной отметки).

ВНИМАНИЕ: в случае неправильной сборки 
руль может отсоединиться и непроизвольно 
повернуться, что вызовет падение ребёнка.

ВНИМАНИЕ: в случае неправильной сборки сед-
ло может стать причиной падения ребёнка.

Отметка 
минимума 

вставка

Отметка 
минимума 
вставка

BRUKSANVISNING 
CHICCO BALANCE BIKE CROSS

Ålder: 3-5 år

LÄS NOGGRANT OCH SPARA FÖR FRAMTIDA BRUK.

VARNINGAR
För ditt barns säkerhet:  OBS! 
• Denna leksak är inte lämplig för barn som väger mer än 25 kg. 
•  Ta bort eventuella plastpåsar och annat material som använts för att förpacka produkten och kasta eller förvara det 
utom räckhåll för barn. Risk för kvävning.

•  Risk för kvävning på grund av små beståndsdelar före montering. Monteringen ska utföras av en vuxen.
•  Kontrollera att alla delar och fästelement sitter fast ordentligt innan du låter barnet använda cykeln.
• Kontrollera regelbundet att skruvar och bultar är i gott skick och är ordentligt åtdragna.
• Om leksaken uppvisar synliga skador, använd den inte och förvara den utom räckhåll för barn. 
• Får endast användas under kontinuerlig övervakning av en vuxen.
• Leksaken får bara användas på plan yta utan hinder. 
•  Använd den inte i närheten av sluttande ytor, motordrivna fordon, gator, simbassänger, farthinder, uppfarter eller 

andra farliga platser.
• Skorna ska alltid vara ordentligt snörade.
• Låt leksaken användas av ett barn åt gången.
•  Leksaken ska användas med försiktighet eftersom den kräver en viss skicklighet för att undvika att barnet ramlar 

eller krockar, vilket kan leda till att användaren eller tredje man skadas. 
• Barnet måste instrueras om hur leksaken ska användas på rätt sätt. 
• Vi råder till att använda skyddsutrustning (hjälm-knäskydd-armbågsskydd).
• Efter att ha öppnat förpackningen ska du låta denna artikel luftas i minst 24 timmar innan den används.
• Följ monteringsanvisningarna noga för att undvika fel som kan orsaka skada. 
• En felaktig montering kan leda till farliga situationer för barnet, som risken att ramla.
• Inte lämplig för barn under 36 månader. Små delar.

DELAR:

1 Huvudram med bakhjul
2 Framgaffel med framhjul
3 Sadel
4 Styre
5 Täcklock för klämma

6 Metallklämma
7 Skruv 8 mm x 38 mm (2)
8 Bricka på 8 mm (2)
9 Bult på 8 mm 
10 Mutter på 8 mm

FASTSÄTTNING AV SADELN

1.  För in sadelröret i det nedre röret tills det når minst till 
märket för minsta införingsnivå.

2.  Rikta in sadeln i linje med cykelramen och dra åt 
klämman med den avsedda nyckeln.

MONTERAD CYKEL

Kontrollera att alla skruvar och fästelement sitter fast 
ordentligt innan du låter barnet använda cykeln. Lek-
saken måste användas med försiktighet eftersom den 
kräver skicklighet för att undvika fall eller krock som kan 
skada användaren och andra personer.

MONTERING AV FRAMGAFFELN

1.  Ta bort skyddet och låt gaffelstången löpa genom det rör 
som finns längst fram.

MONTERING AV STYRET

1.  Ta bort skyddet och låt täcklocket löpa längs styrstången.
2.  Skjut in styrstången i gaffelstången tills den når minst till 

märket för minsta införingsnivå.
3.  Rikta in styret i linje med framhjulet och dra åt klämman 

med den avsedda nyckeln.
4.  Skjut täcklocket nedåt så att det hamnar över klämman 

(märke för minsta införingsnivå).

VARNING: Vid felaktig montering kan styret 
lossna och vridas och leda till att barnet ramlar.

VARNING: Vid felaktig montering kan sadeln 
orsaka att barnet ramlar.

Märke 
för minsta 

införingsnivå

Märke 
för minsta 
införingsnivå

BRUKERVEILEDNING 
CHICCO BALANCE BIKE CROSS

Alder: 3-5 år

LES NØYE OG OPPBEVAR FOR FREMTIDIG BRUK.

ADVARSLER
For å verne om ditt barns sikkerhet:  ADVARSEL! 
• Denne leken er ikke egnet for barn som veier mer enn 25 kg. 
•  Fjern eventuelle plastposer og alle elementene som er del av emballasjen til produktet og eliminer eller ta vare på 

de utenfor barns rekkevidde. Fare for kveling.
•  Fare for kveling som skyldes små komponenter før montering. Monteringen må utføres av en voksen.
•  Påse at alle komponentene og festeelementene er godt festet før du lar barnet bruke sykkelen.
• Kontrollere regelmessig eventuell slitasje og at skruene og boltene er godt strammet.
• Ved synlig skade må leken ikke benyttes og den må oppbevares utenfor barnas rekkevidde. 
• Må benyttes under direkte og kontinuerlig oppsyn av en voksen
• Benytte leken kun på flate områder uten hindringer. 
•  Den må aldri benyttes i nærheten av bakker, i nærheten av motorkjøretøy, veier, svømmebasseng, bakketopper, 

utkjørsler og andre farlige plasser.
• Påse at barnet har knyttet godt til skolissene sine.
• Leken må kun benyttes av ett barn om gangen.
•  Leken må benyttes forsiktig siden den stiller krav til en viss ferdighet fra barnets side for å unngå fall eller kollisjon 

med medførende skader på brukeren eller andre. 
• Barnet må gis den nødvendige opplæringen for hvordan leken skal benyttes på riktig måte. 
• En anbefaler at verneutstyr benyttes (Hjelm-knebeskyttelse-albuebeskyttelse).
• Etter å ha åpnet konfeksjonen og før artikkelen tas i bruk, må en la det lufte i minst 24 timer.
• Følg nøye instruksene ved montering for å unngå feil som kan være årsaken til at farer oppstår. 
• Feil montering kan forårsake farlige situasjoner for barnet, som risikoen for å falle.
• Egner seg ikke for barn under 36 måneder. Små deler.

KOMPONENTER:

1 Hovedramme med hjul bak
2 Gaffel framme med forhjul
3 Sete
4 Styre
5 Dekke av stropp

6 Metallstropp
7 Skrue 8 mm x 38 mm (2)
8 Underlagsskive på 8 mm (2)
9 Bolt på 8 mm 
10 Mutter på 8 mm

FESTE AV SETET

1.  Sett røret som holder setet i det nedre røret helt til 
det minst når nivået som er merket med det minste 
hakket for innføring.

2.  Juster setet i forhold til rammen til sykkelen og stram 
stroppen ved å benytte den tilhørende skrunøkkelen

DEN SAMMENSATTE SYKKELEN

Påse at alle skruene og festeelementene er godt til-
strammet før du lar barnet bruke sykkelen. En må være 
forsiktig når en bruker leken siden den krever dyktighet 
for å unngå fall eller kollisjon som kan påføre brukeren 
og tredjepersoner skader.

MONTERING AV GAFFEL FRAMME

1.  Fjern beskyttelsen og skyv stangen til gaffelen igjennom 
røret som forutsettes på enden framme.

INSTALLASJON AV STYRET

1.  Fjern beskyttelsen og skyv dekket av metallstroppen langs 
stangen til styret.

2.  Skyv stangen til styret ned i stangen til gaffelen helt til du 
minst når nivået til minstehakket for innføring.

3.  Juster styret i forhold til hjulet framme og stram metall-
stroppen ved å benytte den tilhørende skrunøkkelen.

4.  La stroppens dekke gli nedover, over stroppen (Minstehak-
ket for innføring).

ADVARSEL: ved feil montering, kan styret løs-
ne og rotere, dette kan føre til at barnet faller

ADVARSEL: ved feil montering kan setet føre 
til at barnet faller.

Hakk 
for minstenivå 
ved innføring

Hakk 
for minstenivå 
ved innføring

MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES 
CHICCO BALANCE BIKE CROSS

دليل الاستعمال 
CHICCO من CROSS عجلة التوازن

Idade: 3-5 anos

ANTES DE USAR, LER COM ATENÇÃO E GUARDAR PARA EVENTUAIS CONSULTAS.

ADVERTÊNCIAS
Para a segurança da criança:  ATENÇÃO! 
• Este brinquedo não é adequado para crianças com peso superior a 25 kg. 
•  Remova sacos plásticos e todos os elementos que fazem parte da embalagem do produto e elimine ou guarde fora do alcance das crianças. Risco de asfixia.
•  Perigo de asfixia devido a componentes pequenos antes da montagem. A montagem deve ser feita por um adulto.
•  Certifique-se de que todos os componentes e elementos de fixação estão bem seguros antes de deixar a criança usar a bicicleta.
• Verifique regularmente o estado de desgaste e fixação de parafusos e porcas.
• No caso de detectar algum componente danificado, não use o brinquedo e mantenha-o fora do alcance das crianças. 
• Use sob a vigilância direta e contínua de um adulto.
• O brinquedo só deve ser usado em superfícies planas e sem obstáculos. 
•  Não deve ser usado próximo de declives ou de veículos motorizados, ruas, piscinas, lombadas, acessos condicionados e outros locais perigosos.
• Aperte bem os cadarços dos sapatos da criança.
• Não permita que o brinquedo seja usado por mais que uma criança de cada vez.
•  O brinquedo deve ser usado com cuidado, porque exige certa habilidade da criança para evitar quedas ou colisões, com as consequentes lesões para ela 

ou para terceiros. 
• É necessário transmitir à criança instruções adequadas para uso correto do brinquedo. 
• Recomenda-se usar um equipamento de proteção (Capacete-joelheiras-cotoveleiras).
• Após abrir a embalagem e antes de usar este artigo, areje por pelo menos 24 horas.
• Siga atentamente as instruções de montagem para evitar erros que possam causar perigo. 
• A montagem incorreta pode causar situações perigosas para a criança, como o risco de queda .
• Não é adequado para crianças com idade inferior a 36 meses. Peças pequenas.

العمر: 5-3 سنوات

مهم! اقرأ التعليمات جيدًا واحتفظ بها للرجوع إليها مستقبلاً.

تحذيرات
لسلامة طفلك: تحذير! 

• هذه اللعبة غير مناسبة للأطفال الذين يزيد وزنهم عن 25 كجم. 
•  أزل أي أكياس بلاستيكية وأي عناصر تغليف أخرى وتخلص منها أو خزنها بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال. خطر التعرض للاختناق.

•  خطر الاختناق من جراء الأجزاء الصغيرة قبل التجميع. يلزم التجميع بواسطة شخص بالغ.
•  تأكد أن جميع الأجزاء وعناصر التثبيت مؤمنة قبل السماح للطفل بركوب الدراجة.

• افحص الدراجة بشكل دوري لاكتشاف أية بوادر تآكل أو ضرر وتأكد أن البراغي والمسامير محكمة الربط بشكل صحيح.
• إذا تعرضت اللعبة لأضرار واضحة، فلا تستخدمها واحفظها بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال. 

• يراعى الاستخدام تحت إشراف دائم من قبل أحد البالغين.
• اقتصر على استخدام هذه اللعبة على أسطح أفقية خالية من العوائق. 

•  يحظر استخدام اللعبة على أسطح منحدرة، بالقرب من السيارات، الطرق، أحواض السباحة، المنحدرات، مداخل السيارات والشاحنات أو أية مناطق أخرى قد تكون مصدر خطر.
• تأكد أن رباطات حذاء الطفل مربوطة جيدًا وبشكل صحيح.

• احرص على أن يتم استخدام اللعبة من قبل طفل واحد في المرة الواحدة.
•  يجب استخدام هذه اللعبة بحذر حيث يحتاج الطفل إلى أن يكون لديه مستوى معين من القدرة ليتمكن من ركوب اللعبة بشكل آمن دون التعرض للسقوط أو الاصطدام بأشخاص آخرين مما قد يتسبب لهم إصابات. 

• قبل السماح للأطفال باستخدام هذه اللعبة، ينصح بتعليمهم طريقة الاستخدام الصحيح. 
• يجب ارتداء تجهيزات الوقاية )الخوذة، بطانات الركبة، بطانات الكوع(.

• بعد فتح العبوة وقبل استخدام المنتج، قم بتهوية المنتج لمدة لا تقل عن 24 ساعة.
• اتبع تعليمات التجميع بعناية لتفادي وقوع خطأ قد يتسبب في أخطار. 

• قد يشكل التجميع غير الصحيح مخاطر على الطفل، مثل خطر السقوط.
• غير مناسب للأطفال فوق سن 36 شهراً. الأجزاء الصغيرة.

COMPONENTES:

الأجزاء:

INSTALAÇÃO DO GUIDÃO

1.  Remova a proteção e deslize a cobertura da 
braçadeira ao longo da haste do guidão.

2.  Empurre a haste do guidão na haste do garfo 
até atingir pelo menos o nível da marca de 
introdução mínima.

3.  Alinhe o guidão com a roda dianteira e aperte a 
braçadeira com a chave adequada.

4.  Deslize a cobertura da braçadeira para baixo so-
bre a braçadeira (Marca de introdução mínima).

تجميع المقود

طول  بمحاذاة  يمر  المشبك  غلاف  ودع  الأمان  وسيلة  بإزالة  1.  قم 
المقود.

2.  ادفع عمود المقود داخل عمود الشوكة حتى يصل على الأقل 
إلى الشق الذي يميز أدنى نقطة إدخال.

3.  قم بمحاذاة المقود مع العجلة الأمامية وأحكم ربط المشبك 
باستخدام المفتاح المناسب.

4.  قم بتحريك غلاف المشبك للأسفل حتى يغطي المشبك )أدنى 
شق للإدخال(.

BICICLETA MONTADA

Certifique-se de que todos os parafusos e ele-
mentos de fixação estejam bem apertados antes 
de deixar a criança usar a bicicleta. O brinquedo 
deve ser usado com cuidado, pois requer muita 
habilidade para evitar quedas ou colisões, que 
possam causar ferimentos no usuário e em 
terceiros.

الدراجة المجمعة

بشكل  الأخرى  والمثبتات  البراغي  جميع  ربط  إحكام  من  تأكد 
يجب  الدراجة.  هذه  بركوب  للطفل  السماح  قبل  صحيح 
استخدام المنتج بحذر، حيث أن المهارة الكبيرة مطلوبة لتجنب 

السقوط أو الاصطدامات التي قد تؤذي المستخدم أو الآخرين.

1 Chassi principal com roda traseira

2 Garfo dianteiro com roda dianteira

3 Selim

4 Guidão

5 Cobertura da braçadeira

هيكل رئيسي بعجلة خلفية1

شوكة أمامية بعجلة أمامية2

المقعد3

قضيب المسك4

غلاف المشبك5

6 Braçadeira de metal

7 Parafusos 8 mm x 38 mm (2)

8 Arruela de 8 mm (2)

9 Parafuso de 8 mm 

10 Porca de 8 mm

مشبك معدني6

براغي 8 مم x  38 مم )2(7

وردات 8 مم )2(8

مسمار 8 مم 9

صامولة 8 مم10

MONTAGEM DO GARFO DIANTEIRO

1.  Remova a proteção e deslize a haste do garfo 
pelo tubo previsto na extremidade dianteira.

تجميع الشوكة الأمامية

الأنبوب  في  الشوكة  عمود  وأدخل  الأمان  وسيلة  بإزالة  1.  قم 
الموجود على الطرف الأمامي.

FIXAÇÃO DO SELIM

1.  Insira o tubo do selim no tubo inferior até atin-
gir pelo menos o nível marcado pela marca de 
introdução mínima.

2.  Alinhe o selim ao chassi da bicicleta e aperte a 
braçadeira com a chave apropriada

تجميع المقعد

1.  أدخل أنبوب المقعد وقم بإسقاطه على الأقل إلى الشق الذي 
يميز أدنى نقطة إدخال.

المشبك  ربط  وأحكم  الدراجة  إطار  مع  المقعد  بمحاذاة  2.  قم 
باستخدام المفتاح المناسب

ATENÇÃO: em caso de montagem incorreta, o guidão 
pode se soltar e girar, causando a queda da criança.

تحذير: في حالة التجميع الخاطئ، يمكن أن ينفك قضيب المسك 
أو يدور ويتسبب في سقوط الطفل.

ATENÇÃO: em caso de montagem incorreta, o 
selim pode provocar a queda da criança.

تحذير: في حالة التجميع الخاطئ، يمكن أن ينفك المقعد ويتسبب 
في سقوط الطفل.

Marca 
de introdução 

mínima

علامة 
أدنى 

نقطة إدخال

Marca 
de introdução 
mínima

علامة 
أدنى 

نقطة إدخال


